SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 7556/2014

JIJI K.S. AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

L. B. S. CENTER FOR SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28965/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28968/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36486/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36482-36483/2014 (With Office Report)

Date: 13/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv. Ms Neelam Saini, Adv. Mr. M. P. Vinod, Adv. Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv. Mr Aljo K Joseph, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Hema Joshi

Date: 2015.07.16

Mr Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

17:35:14 IST

Reason:

Mr Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr Prateek Bhatia, Adv. Mr Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Item No.25

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) NO.7556/2014

Name of respondent to the control of the cont

Name of respondent no.1 is already deleted vide order of

this Hon'ble Court dt.15.5.12015.

Service on respondent nos. 2 to 4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.5 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent no.6 has failed to file the same despite it

was the last opportunity warned for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined.

This petition stands complete. However, to be listed alongwith the connected matters.

SLP(C) NOS. 28965, 28968 OF 2014

Service of respondent nos. 6,7,9 to 11 and 13 is complete but none has entered appearance except for respondent no.6. Ld. Counsel, Mr Shashank Shekhar appearing behalf of Mr Chandra Prakash, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance on his behalf. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

Petitioner has yet to file affidavit as proof of service on respondent nos. 8,12,14 and 16. Be filed within three weeks time.

Registry to report the status of the remaining respondent nos. 1 to 5.

-3-

Item No.25

SLP(C) NO.36482-83, 36486 OF 2014

16. Be filed within three weeks time.

Petitioner has not filed the affidavit as proof of service with respect to respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 9, 11 to

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 5 and 10 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

List again on 1.9.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar