COURT NO.6 ITEM NO.2 SECTION XIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7556/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/12/2013 in WA No. 956/2012 and order dated 16/12/2013 in WP No. 31502/2007 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

JIJI K.S. AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

L. B. S. CENTER FOR SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

Respondent(s)

(With application for impleadment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28965/2014

[CHRISTY JAMES JOSE & ORS. V. STATE OF KERALA & ORS.]

(With application for deletion of respondents and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28968/2014

[SREELEKSHMI R. & ORS. V. STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.] (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36486/2014

[BIJU AUGUSTINE P. AND ORS. V. STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.]

(With application for deletion of the name of respondent and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36482-36483/2014

[AJAYASREE N. V.STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.]

(With application for deletion of the name of respondent and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6952/2015

[MANJITH KUMAR B. & ANR. V. STATE OF KERALA & ORS.]

(With application for deletion of the name of respondent and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6953/2015

[SHAJI T.L. V. P.G. JAIRAJ & ORS.]

(With application for deletion of proforma respondents and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6951/2015

[THAJUDIN AHAMED V.I. & ORS. V. P.G. JAIRAJ AND ORS.]

PAGE NO. 1 of 3

SLP(C) No. 7556 of 2014 etc.

(With application for deletion of proforma respondents and Office Report)

Date: 16/03/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mathai M. Paikaday, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anas Shamnad, Adv.
Mr. K. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.O.R.

in SLP 6951 Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

in SLP 6953 Mr. Jayanth Muthraj, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

In SLP 28965 Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Pathak, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Vinod, A.O.R.

in SLP 36482-83 Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Ms. Seema Jain Roy, Adv. Ms. Chandrani Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, A.O.R.

For Applicant(s) Mr. Saurabh Bhargavan, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Siddharthan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For RR 6 in Ms. V.P. Seemantani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shelna K., Adv. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abid ali Beeran P., Adv.

For AICTE Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, A.O.R.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

PAGE NO. 2 of 3

SLP 7556

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P., A.O.R.

For State Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., A.O.R.

For RR 2 in SLP 6951 & 2-5 in 6953 Mr. M.T. George, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Mathai M. Paikaday, learned senior counsel commenced his arguments at 11.10a.m. and was on his legs when the court rose for the day leaving the matters part-heard.

List for further hearing on 17th March, 2016.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER